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August 18, 2003

The Honorable Magalie R. Salas
Secretary

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: California Independent System Operator Corporation
Docket No. ER03- - 000
Amendment No. 57 to the ISO Tariff

Dear Secretary Salas:

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824d, and
Section 35.13 of the Commission’s regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 35.13, the California
Independent System Operator Corporation (“ISO”)' respectfully submits for filing
an original and six copies of an amendment (“Amendment No. §7”) to the 1SO
Tariff. Amendment No. 57 is an addendum to ISO Tariff Amendment No. 49 that
should complete the resolution of revenue disbursement to a New Participating
Transmission Owner (“New Participating TO”) that does not serve End-Use
Customers. This amendment was to have been included with Amendment No.
49 which resolved a number of outstanding issues regarding the transmission
Access Charge methodology set forth in Amendment No. 27 to the ISO Tariff, as
well as addressed certain issues that have arisen in the implementation of the
transmission Access Charge methodology, but was inadvertently omitted.

! Capitalized terms not otherwise defined are used in the sense given in the Master

Definitions Supplement, 1SO Tariff Appendix A.
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L BACKGROUND - THE REVISED ACCESS CHARGE METHODOLOGY

On March 31, 2000, the 1SO filed Amendment No. 27 to the ISO Tariff in
Docket No. ER00-2019-000, proposing a new methodology for determining
transmission Access Charges, through which the Participating Transmission
Owners (“Participating TOs”) recover the embedded costs of the transmission
facilities constituting the 1ISO Controlled Grid. That filing was required by
legislation restructuring the California electric industry, and later by the
Commission.2 The ISO Governing Board approved the transmission Access
Charge filing after an extensive stakeholder process. By order dated May 31,
2000, the Commission accepted Amendment No. 27 for filing, suspended it, and
set for hearing the proposed Access Charge methodology and related tariff
revisions.®> The Commission also held the hearing in abeyance pending efforts at
settlement and established settiement judge procedures with the Chief Judge
acting as Settlement Judge. After lengthy negotiations, the parties were unable
to resolve the issues. The Chief Judge therefore terminated settiement
proceedings on December 9, 2002, and the matter is currently pending hearing
before Administrative Law Judge Bobbie McCartney.

The Access Charge methodology that preceded Amendment No. 27
consisted of three separate transmission rates, each based on the Transmission
Revenue Requirement of the Original Participating TO* whose Service Area
constituted the zone. Under Amendment No. 27, this methodology was to
continue in effect until a New Participating TO joined the ISO. When a New
Participating TO joined the 1SO — which occurred on January 1, 2001, when the
City of Vernon joined — a new transmission Access Charge took effect. The
portion of that charge that was to be administered by the ISO, the High Voltage
Access Charge (*HVAC”), was based on a transitioning percentages of (1) the
sum of the High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirements (“HVTRRs”") of all
the Participating TOs in each TAC Area — which approximated the former Control
Areas of the Original Participating TOs — divided by the sum of their Gross
Loads, and (2) the sum of the HVTRRs of all Participating TOs divided by the
sum of their Gross Loads.’

2 Section 9600(a)(2)(A) of California's AB 1890 required the ISO to recommend a new rate

methodology within two years after commencement of operations. See Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, et al., 77 FERC 1] 61,204 at 61,827 (1996).

3

See California Independent System Operator Corporation, 91 FERC Y 61,205 (2000).
4 The Original Participating TOs are Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E"), San
Diego Gas & Electric Company ("SDG&E"), and Southern California Edison Company (“Edison”).
° The City of Pasadena ("Pasadena”) was its own Control Area but joined the iSO Control
Area on July 1, 1999. Pasadena is in the same TAC Area as Edison, the East Central TAC Area.
If the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power chooses to become a Participating TO, its
Control Area would become a fourth TAC Area.
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Over a ten-year transition period, the TAC Area portion of the HVAC will
be phased out, resulting in a single ISO Grid-wide Access Charge. During the
ten-year transition period, ten percent per year of each TAC Areas High Voltage
Transmission Revenue Requirement has been and will be combined into the ISO
Grid-wide component of the HVAC. The proportion represented by the ISO Grid-
wide portion thus increases by ten percent each year, such that, at the end of the
ten-year period, the HVAC will be one rate for the entire ISO Controlled Grid. In
addition, capital investments in any New High Voltage Facilities, or additions to
Existing High Voltage Facilities, are included in the 1ISO Grid-wide component of
the HVAC. The Low Voltage Access Charge would continue to be a “license
plate” rate based on each Participating TO's Low Voltage Transmission Revenue
Requirement and assessed in its PTO Service Area.

Amendment No. 27 also established a Transition Charge, which will be in
effect for the duration of the ten-year transition period. This is a mechanism
under which the Original Participating TOs collect increased revenues from their
customers, up to a certain level, that are then used to compensate customers of
New Participating TOs (via rates lower than would otherwise be possible) for any
net increased costs the latter would otherwise have borne under High Voltage
Access Charges during the ten-year transition. The compensating revenues
collected from and distributed to the customers of the Participating TOs under
this provision become part of the Transition Charge. The Transition Charge
limits the cost-shift burden that it imposes on the Load of the Original
Participating TO to an annual amount of $32 million for PG&E and SCE and $8
million for SDG&E.

Subsequent to Amendment No. 27, the ISO has filed five amendments to
the 1ISO Tariff that directly or indirectly affected the transmission Access Charge.
Amendment No. 34 was filed with the Commission in December 2000 when the
City of Vernon became a New Participating TO (thus triggering the new Access
Charge methodology). The amendment clarified revenue distribution among the
Participating TOs and the timing of the semi-annual adjustment of the Access
Charge and the Wheeling Access Charge. The Commission accepted the filing,
made it effective January 1, 2001, subject to refund, and consolidated
Amendment No. 34 with the ongoing Amendment No. 27 proceeding.

Amendment No. 45 was filed on June 28, 2002 in Docket No. ER02-2192.
It 1) modified the process for updating the Access Charge to provide for revisions
any time the Commission accepted a modified Transmission Revenue
Requirement from a Participating TO; 2) clarified who pays the Wheeling Access
Charge, which is assessed according to use of the ISO Controlled Grid; and
3) clarified who pays the Access Charge, which is assessed according to Gross
Load served by the transmission systems of Participating TOs. The Commission
accepted the filing on August 27, 2002, with minor modifications, and made it
effective July 1, 2002. California Independent System Operator Corp., 100
FERC 1/ 61,209. The compliance filing was made on September 11, 2002.
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Amendment No. 46, filed on July 15, 2002 in Docket No. ER02-2321-000,
amended the 1SO Tariff to include changes to implement the Metered Subsystem
concept negotiated with the Northern California Power Agency, Silicon Valley
Power, and the City of Roseville. The Commission conditionally accepted the
tariff changes, subject to modification. California Independent System Operator
Corp., 100 FERC § 61,234. Amendment No. 46, among other changes,
eliminated the provision that limited eligibility for Metered Subsystem Agreements
to New Participating TOs. The compliance filing was made on September 27,
2002. Rehearing of the Commission’s order on Amendment No. 46 was denied
on February 6 of this year. California Independent System Operator Corp., 102
FERC 9] 61,146.

Amendment No. 47 was filed with the Commission on November 25, 2003
in Docket No. ER03-218-000, to address issues regarding four utilities that
became Participating TOs effective January 1, 2003: the Cities of Anaheim,
Azusa, Banning, and Riverside, California (collectively referred to as the
“Southern Cities”). As a result of differences between the Transmission Control
Agreement executed by the Southern Cities and the previous Transmission
Control Agreement, corresponding changes had to be made in the ISO Tariff.
The tariff amendment required Participating TOs to refund Firm Transmission
Rights auction revenues if they withdraw from the ISO due to an adverse tax
action, and clarified a number of definitions such that if the ISO does not have
Operational Control of a High Voltage Transmission Facility, the costs of that
facility are not included in the ISO’s Access Charge. The Commission approved
the amendment on January 24, 2003, without modification, and made it effective
January 1, 2003. California Independent System Operator Corp., 102 FERC
161,061 at P 41.

Finally, Amendment No. 49 was filed with the Commission on March 11,
2003 in Docket No. ER03-608-000 to address a number of issues that had been
discussed during the course of the extensive, but unsuccessful, settlement
negotiations. The ISO was able to identify a number of modifications to the
transmission Access Charge methodology that would address the concerns of a
number of parties without disturbing the balanced approach represented in
Amendment No. 27. In addition, based on three years of administering the
revised transmission Access Charge, the 1ISO determined that there were a
number of amendments that were necessary to facilitate the use of the new
methodology and the application process for New Participating TOs. The
Commission accepted in part, suspended in part, and rejected in part the
amendment. California Independent System Operator Corp., 103 FERC
11 61,260. In addition, the Commission consolidated certain issues with the
proceeding established in Docket No. ER00-2019-006, et al.
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1. TARIFF CHANGES

While Amendment No. 49 substantially amended the 1SO Tariff to account
for the addition of a Participating TOs that is not a UDC, MSS or does not serve
End-Use Customers, the final change to the disbursement of High Voltage
Access Charge and Transition Charge Revenues was inadvertently omitted from
the filing. Amendment No. 34 revised the calculation in Appendix F, Schedule 3,
Section 10 of the ISO Tariff to allocate revenues in proportion to actual Gross
Load and exports, consistent with the methodology for the collection of the
transmission Access Charge. This was done so that the collection and allocation
methodology would be on the same basis, and to allow each Participating TO to
be allocated revenue associated with load growth and avoid the administrative
burden of regularly filing rate cases to update the Gross Load assumptions in its
TO Tariff.

Since such a Participating TO does not have End-Use Customers and
therefore does not have Gross Load in its TO Tariff on which basis to receive an
allocation of revenues, the calculation in Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 10 of
the 1SO Tariff must be amended to allow this type of Participating TO to recover
its FERC-approved Transmission Revenue Requirement. In addition, to avoid
over recovery of the FERC-approved Transmission Revenue Requirement,
Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 6 is also being amended to require adjustment
of the Participating TO’s Transmission Revenue Balancing Account to credit or
debit any over or under recovery of the Transmission Revenue Requirement.
The ISO believes that it would be advantageous to put these modifications in
place immediately, rather than await a final Commission order on Amendment
No. 27.% Accordingly, the ISO is today filing these modifications as Amendment
No. 57.

In addition, Amendment No. 57 corrects several minor typographical
errors in Appendix F, Schedule 3, Sections 7(a), 9.2, and 10.1(b)(i).

. EFFECTIVE DATE

For the changes described in this Amendment No. 57, the 1SO requests
an effective date of sixty (60) days after the submission of the present filing, or
October 17, 2003, in accordance with the provisions of 18 C.F.R. § 35.3 (2003).
V. REQUEST FOR CONSOLIDATION

The 1SO requests that, unless the Commission accepts this amendment
without suspension, this matter be consolidated with the ongoing proceedings

6 The Initial Decision from the ALJ in the consolidated Docket Nos. ER00-2019-0086,

ER01-819-002, and ER03-608-000 is scheduled for February 17, 2004.
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concerning Amendment No. 27, Docket No. ER00-2019-006. As discussed
above, the substance of this amendment already is being addressed in that
docket. Accordingly, no party will be prejudiced by the consolidation.

V. COMMUNICATIONS
Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to the following

individuals, whose names should be placed on the official service list established
by the Secretary with respect to this submittal:

Anthony Ivancovich * David B. Rubin
Deborah A. Le Vine' Michael E. Ward
The California Independent Julia Moore
System Operator Corporation Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
151 Blue Ravine Road 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Folsom, CA 95630 Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (916) 608-7135 Tel: (202) 424-7500
Fax: (916) 608-7296 Fax: (202) 424-7643

* Individuals designated for service pursuant to Rule 203(b)(3), 18 C.F.R.
§ 385.203(b)(3).

V. SERVICE

This filing has been served on the Public Utilities Commission of
California, the California Energy Commission, the California Electricity Oversight
Board, the Participating TOs, Trans-Elect, and all parties with effective
Scheduling Coordinator Agreements under the 1SO Tariff.
VIl. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The following documents, in addition to this letter, support this filing:

Attachment A Revised Tariff sheets;

Attachment B Black-lined Tariff provisions showing the changes;

Attachment C A sample calculation showing the revised
disbursement;

Attachment D A form of notice suitable for publication in the Federal

Register, which is also provided in electronic form on
the enclosed diskette.

7 In addition to Mr. lvancovich and Mr. Rubin, the ISO respectfully requests that Ms.

Le Vine be included in the Official Service List. Mr. lvancovich and Ms. Le Vine work in separate
buildings, and it would be of significant assistance to the 1SO if both were included on the list.
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Two additional copies of this filing are enclosed to be date-stamped and
returned to our messenger. If there are any questions concerning this filing,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

77 BV

David B. Rubin ¢ \

Charles F. Robinhson

General Counsel Julia Moore

Anthony J. lvancovich Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
Senior Regulatory Counsel 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300

The California Independent Washington, DC 20007

System Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630

Attorneys for the California Independent System Operator Corporation
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CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

FERC ELECTRIC TARIFF Third Revised Sheet No. 385
FIRST REPLACEMENT VOLUME NO. | Superseding Second Revised Sheet No. 385

(b)

the annual TRBA adjustment shall be based on the principal balance in the
TRBA as of September 30, which shall be calculated as a dollar amount based
on the projected Transmission Revenue Credits as adjusted for the true up of the
prior year's difference between projected and actual credits. For a Participating
TO that is not a UDC, MSS or a Scheduling Coordinator serving End-Use
Customers and that does not have Gross Load in its TO Tariff in accordance with
Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 9, the Participating TO shall include any over-
or under- recovery of its annual Transmission Revenue Requirement in its TRBA.
If the annual TRBA adjustment involves only a partial year of operations, the
Participating TO's over- or under- recovery shall be based on a partial year
revenue requirement, calculated by multiplying the Participating TO's High
Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement by the number of days the High
Voltage Transmission Facilities were under the 1SO's Operational Control divided

by the number of days in the year.

7 Limitation

(a)

During each year of the transition period described in this Scheduie 3, the
increase in the total payment responsibility applicable to deliveries of Energy to
Gross Loads in the PTO Service Area of an Original Participating TO attributable
to the total for the year of (i) the amount applicable for the Original Participating
TO under Section 8.6 of the ISO Tariff; plus (ii) the amount applicable to the
implementation of the High Voltage Access Charge shall not exceed the amount
specified in paragraph (b) of this section. This limitation shall be caiculated
individually for each Original Participating TO, provided that, if the net effect of
clauses (i) and (ii) of this paragraph is positive for one or more Original
Participating TOs for any year, the combined net effect shall be aliocated among
all Original Participating TOs in proportion to the amounts specified in paragraph
(b) of this section. This limitation shall be applied by the ISO’s calculation
annually of amounts payable by New Participating TOs to Original Participating
TOs such that the combined effect of clauses (i) and (ii) of this paragraph, and
the payments received by each Original Participating TO shall not exceed the
amounts specified in paragraph (b) of this section. The amount receivable by the
Original Participating TO from the New Participating TOs to implement the
limitation in paragraph (b) of this section, shall be credited through the Transition
Charge established pursuant to Section 5.7 of this Schedule 3. Payment
responsibility under this section, if any, shall be allocated among New
Participating TOs in proportion to their TAC Benefits.

Issued by: Charles F. Robinson, Vice President and General Counsel
Issued on: August 18, 2003 Effective: October 17, 2003



CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION
FERC ELECTRIC TARIFF

FIRST REPLACEMENT VOLUME NO. | Original Sheet No. 385A
(b) The maximum annual amounts for Original Participating TO shall be as follows:
Q) For Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Southern California Edison

Company, the maximum annual amount shall be thirty-two million dollars
($32,000,000.00) each; and

(i) For San Diego Gas & Electric Company, the maximum annual amount
shall be eight million dollars ($8,000,000.00).

Issued by: Charles F. Robinson, Vice President and General Counsel
Issued on: August 18, 2003 Effective: October 17, 2003



CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

FERC ELECTRIC TARIFF Fourth Revised Sheet No. 387
FIRST REPLACEMENT VOLUME NO. | Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 387
9.2 Federal power marketing agencies whose transmission facilities are under 1ISO -

Operational Control shall develop their High Voltage Transmission Revenue
Requirements pursuant to applicable federal laws and regulations, including filing with
FERC. All such filings with FERC will include a separate appendix that states the
HVTRR, LVTRR (if applicable) and the appropriate Gross Load data and other
information required by the FERC to support the Access Charges. The procedures for
public participation in a federal power marketing agency’s ratemaking process shall be
posted on the federal power marketing agency's website. The federal power marketing
agency shall aiso post on the website the Federal Register Notices and FERC orders for
rate making processes that impact the federal power marketing agency’s High Voltage
Transmission Revenue Requirement. The Participating TO will provide a copy of its filing
to the I1ISO and the other Participating TOs in accordance with the notice provisions in the
Transmission Control Agreement.

10. Disbursement of High Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge Revenues.

10.1 High Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge revenues shall be calculated for
disbursement to each Participating TO on a monthly basis as follows:
(a) the amount determined in accordance with Section 7.1.2 of the ISO Tariff ("Billed

HVAC/TC"),

(b)

0] for a Participating TO that is a UDC, MSS or a Scheduling Coordinator
serving End-Use Customers and has Gross Load in its TO Tariff in
accordance with Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 9, then calculate the
amount each UDC or MSS Scheduling Coordinators serving Gross Load
of End-Use Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly connected to
the facilities of a UDC or MSS would have paid and the Participating TO
would have received by multiplying the High Voltage Utility-Specific
Rates for the Participating TO whose High Voltage Facilities served such
UDC or MSS and Scheduling Coordinators serving Gross Load of End-
Use Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly

Issued by: Charles F. Robinson, Vice President and General Counsel
Issued on: August 18, 2003 Effective: October 17, 2003



CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION
FERC ELECTRIC TARIFF Third Revised Sheet No. 387A
FIRST REPLACEMENT VOLUME NO. | Superseding Second Revised Sheet No. 387A

10.2

()

(d)

connected to the facilities of a UDC or MSS times the actual Gross Load
of such UDCs or MSSs and Scheduling Coordinators serving Gross
Load of End-Use Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly
connected to the facilities of a UDC or MSS ("Utility-specific HVAC"); or
(ii) for a Participating TO that is not a UDC, MSS or a Scheduling
Coordinator serving End-Use Customers and that does not have Gross
Load in its TO Tariff in accordance with Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section
9, then calculate the Participating TO's portion of the total Billed
HVAC/TC in subsection (a) based on the ratio of the Participating TO's
High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement to the sum of all
Participating TOs' High Voltage Revenue Requirements.
if the total Billed HVAC/TC in subsection (a) received by the ISO less the total
dollar amounts calculated in Utility-specific HVAC in subsection (b)(i) and
subsection (b)(ii) is different from zero, the 1SO shall allocate the positive or
negative difference among those Participating TOs that are subject to the
calculations in subsection (b)(i) based on the ratio of each Participating TO's
High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement to the sum of all of those
Participating TOs' High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirements that are
subject to the calculations in subsection (b)(i). This monthly distribution amount
is the "HVAC Revenue Adjustment”;
the sum of the HVAC revenue share determined in subsection (b) and the HVAC
Revenue Adjustment in subsection (c) will be the monthly disbursement to the

Participating TO.

If the same entity is both a Participating TO and a UDC or MSS, then the monthly High

Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge amount billed by the ISO will be the
charges payable by the UDC or MSS in accordance with Section 7.1.2 of the ISO Tariff

less the disbursement determined in accordance with Section 10.1(d). If this difference is

negative, that amount will be paid by the ISO to the Participating TO.

Issued by: Charles F. Robinson, Vice President and General Counsel
Issued on: August 18, 2003 Effective: October 17, 2003
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High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement.

The High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement of a Participating TO will be

determined consistent with ISO procedures posted on the ISO Home Page and shall be

the sum of:

(@)

(b)

the Participating TO's High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement
(including costs related to Existing Contracts associated with transmission by
others and deducting transmission revenues actually expected to be received by
the Participating TO related to transmission for others in accordance with
Existing Contracts, less the sum of the Standby Transmission Revenues); and
the annual TRBA adjustment shall be based on the principal balance in the
TRBA as of September 30, which shall be calculated as a dollar amount based
on the projected Transmission Revenue Credits as adjusted for the true up of the
prior year's difference between projected and actual credits._For a Participating
TO that is not a UDC, MSS or a Scheduiing Coordinator serving End-Use
Customers and that does not have Gross Load in its TO Tariff in accordance with

Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 9, the Participating TO shall include any over-

or under- recovery of its annual Transmission Revenue Requirement in its TRBA.

If the annual TRBA adjustment involves only a partial year of operations, the

Participating TO's over- or under- recovery shall be based on a partial year

revenue requirement, calculated by multiplying the Participating TO's High

Voitage Transmission Revenue Requirement by the number of days the High

Voltage Transmission Facilities were under the ISO's Operational Control divided

by the number of days in the year.

Limitation

@)

During each year of the transition period described in this Schedule 3, the
increase in the total payment responsibility applicable to deliveries of Energy to
Gross Loads in the PTO Service Area of an Original Participating TO attributable
to the total for the year of (i) the amount applicable for the Original Participating
TO under Section 8.6 of the ISO Tariff; plus (ii) the_amount applicable to the
implementation of the High Voltage Access Charge shall not exceed the amount
specified in paragraph (b) of this section. This limitation shall be calculated
individually for each Original Participating TO, provided that, if the net effect of
clauses (i) and (ii) of this paragraph is positive for one or more Original
Participating TOs for any year, the combined net effect shall be allocated among
all Original Participating TOs in proportion to the amounts specified in paragraph
(b) of this section. This limitation shall be applied by the ISO’s calculation
annually of amounts payable by New Participating TOs to Original Participating




9.2

10.
101

TOs such that the combined effect of clauses (i) and (ii) of this paragraph, and
the payments received by each Original Participating TO shall not exceed the
amounts specified in paragraph (b) of this section. The amount receivable by the
Original Participating TO from the New Participating TOs to implement the
limitation in paragraph (b) of this section, shall be credited through the Transition
Charge established pursuant to Section 5.7 of this Schedule 3. Payment
responsibility under this section, if any, shall be allocated among New

Participating TOs in proportion to their TAC Benefits.

* * k%

Federal power marketing agencies whose transmission facilities are under 1SO
Operational Control shall develop their High Voltage Transmission Revenue
Requirements pursuant to applicable federal laws and regulations, including filing with
FERC. All such filings with FERC will include a separate appendix that states the
HVTRR, LVTRR (if applicable) and the appropriate Gross Load data and other
information required by the FERC to_s-upport the Access Charges. The procedures for
public participation in a federal power marketing agency’s ratemaking process shall be
posted on the federal power marketing agency’s website. The federal power marketing
agency shall also post on the website the Federal Register Notices and FERC orders for
rate making processes that impact the federal power marketing agency’s High Voltage
Transmission Revenue Requirement. The Participating TO will provide a copy of its filing
to the ISO and the other Participating TOs in accordance with the notice provisions in the
Transmission Control Agreement.
Disbursement of High Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge Revenues.
High Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge revenues shall be calculated for
disbursement to each Participating TO on a monthly basis as follows:
(a) the amount determined in accordance with Section 7.1.2 of the 1ISO Tariff ("Billed

HVAC/TC");
(b)

(i) for a Participating TO that is a UDC, MSS or a Scheduling Coordinator

serving End-Use Customers and has Gross Load in its TO Tariff in

accordance with Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 9, then calculate the

amount each UDC or MSS Scheduling Coordinators serving Gross Load
of End-Use Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly connected to
the facilities of a UDC or MSS would have paid and the Participating TO
would have received by multiplying the High Voltage Utility-Specific
Rates for the Participating TO whose High Voltage Facilities served such



10.2

(c)

(d)

UDC or MSS and Scheduling Coordinators serving Gross Load of End-
Use Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly connected to the
facilities of a UDC or MSS times the actual Gross Load of such UDC's or
MSS's and Scheduling Coordinator’s serving Gross Load of End-Use
Customers in the PTO Service Area not directly connected to the
facilities of a UDC or MSS ("Utility-specific HVAC"); or

(i) for a Participating TO that is not a UDC, MSS or a Scheduling
Coordinator serving End-Use Customers and that does not have Gross

Load in its TO Tariff in accordance with Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section

9, then calculate the Participating TO's portion of the total Billed
HVAC/TC in subsection (a) based on the ratio of the Participating TO'’s

High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement to the sum of all

Participating TOs' High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirements.
if the total Billed HVAC/TC in subsection (a) received by the 1SO less the total
doliar amounts calculated in Utility-specific HYAC in subsection (b)-(i) and
subsection (b)(ii) is different from zero, the ISO shall allocate the positive or

negative difference among those Participating TOs that are subject to the
calculations in subsection (b)(i) based on the ratio of each Participating TO'’s

High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirement to the sum of all of those
Participating TOs' High Voltage Transmission Revenue Requirements that are
subject to the calculations in subsection (b)(i). This monthly distribution amount
is the "HVAC Revenue Adjustment”;

the sum of the Utility-spesific HVAC revenue share determined in subsection (b)
and the HVAC Revenue Adjustment in subsection (c) will be the monthly

disbursement to the Participating TO.

If the same entity is both a Participating TO and a UDC or MSS, then the monthly High
Voltage Access Charge and Transition Charge amount bilied by the 1SO will be the
charges payable by the UDC or MSS in accordance with Section 7.1.2 of the ISO Tariff

less the disbursement determined in accordance with Section 10.1(d). if this difference is

negative, that amount will be paid by the ISO to the Participating TO.




ATTACHMENT C



€Jo | ebeg

[1%4 $ €225 $ winos
997 $ 89v9T $ |1enuedpse3
v8'L $ 8Zve’L $ uuon
ksl = fel v vl =
{oe]
(HMIIS) (HMWIS)
(oP1M OSI + (P OSI +
ealy OY1) easy Ovi)

sjey Bugseyp

832y OViL

AT 869°118'I§ ~ § Z8L'ZBI'GLL § °pIM-OS|
feelrtied e ledt= e} g = %OL <3} 1oy
st} {es} les) 1)
(HMWIS) (HMD) ()
eley peo’ ssoug senoe 4 AH
ap jenuuy MeN Bunsixg
0SsI apiM OSt Hyl epim OSI Hyl epim OSt
762'85L'c8) STP'8SL'99T ¢ L09'0v6'SeE  § ejoy
€89°00L'21 6VE'SZ6'9C § L26'1Z€'1Y $ uinog
u 4 6YS'1GE'06 EV9'OPP'aSL  $§ SLLEFE'RZZ  § Jnse3
000'202'68 PEP'ZEE'LE $ SO6'vPIZ9LL  § YUON
%04 ¥l = fil=
los! {e} I8}
{HAMW/S) (HMO) (s) (s)
oy peo Hyl seled AH
eely $80J9) eary Qv Bunsix3y
vl |enuuy |enuuy Ul |enuuy

"PeO} 1830} AQ PIPIAIP ‘SINIIORI AH MBN 4O UYL 34} SMd *(%0E) 8PIM-OSI 0} PAUCHISURN SEY YdjuM B L HE J0 Juadsad sy sy uoniod OSf ouy

"g0.e y2es Jo peo (e1o) ouy Aq PepIAIP (%0L) OSI U 03 pauchisues) 124 J0u SBY YI1YM eaIE YD U YY | 18I0 JO Jusdsad ayy s| uojuod BAIY-IVL

"e31yY DV ] yoea o) ajey ebieys ssedoy ayj aenoe 4 43is

soc'sig’ilyy  § eT'6SL'C6L 869'228'LS $ Log'ovecet ¢ [T
; : 000'0000S  § N - 000'000'0§ § - $ OLd MeN
99p9'T $ tsov's $ SL6'SLL0L  § 03 899012t - $ S6%G:°00 8 uoulep
89¥9°Z $ §6£2°01 $ 9ElierEl  $ 23 6107181 - $ oeL'lgr'el  § opisIeAly
'89¥9°T $ vev0's $ 5007921 s 23 L5Y'6EL - $ 500262’y $ Bujuueg
-99v9'Z $ TL9s'L $ L8 $ 23 54G'8€2 - $ L6218’ $ esnzy
8982 $ LitLs $ S60'G99'EZ  § 23 0€£8'685'C - $ S60'699ET  $ wieyeuy
£126T $ s08E7 $ L/6'9e1'Zy $ S €89'00L°21 050618 $ LT6'1ZELY $ 3%90S
89¥9°T $ £860'C $ 10.'800°2LL  § 23 000'85€'v8 8v9'290'L $ €50'9v669F ¢ 208
82r8°) $ l9se’L $ S06'viEZ9LL  $ N 00020268 - $ S06'vZoLL  § 399d
e el sl 2l + 1] = fouer|, ® ALvy
1] ] fol I 3] I5] 1
(HMW/$) (HMWS) (0001$) (UMW) () (s)
eey ey uyl eely peon sanyioey AH seioe 4 AH
eany oyadg Paji4 aVL $5015) MaN Bunsix3
ovi Aunn tewoy [enuuy Yy fenuuy YyL [enuuy
AH paid paild pey4

:sjusuodwo) L

133HSHUOM 3OUVHI SS3IIV



€ j0 z eed

(o) $ {0) s lo) $ (o) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ v0S'SL9'6T $ 000'000'ZL s (o) S 1ejoL
(00000 $ (lgzeee ) $ 0 $ 0 $ {1GZeee’s) 8 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 § (igeeee’s) § uousep
(00000 $ foe'2226) $ O $ 0 $ loe'zzzsy 3 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ liogze'sy) 8 apisieAy
{00000 s (155ve6) $ 0 $ 0 $ ligs'ves) $ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (155 vEns) 3 Buiuueg
(co000 $ (Pie052'ti $ 0 $ 0 g [psg'oszy) 8 © $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 § p280521) 8§ esnzy
{00000 $ fcwovess)) § 0 3 O $ Eovasn) ¢ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 ¢ (E1evBg'2L) & wisyeuy
81.£0 $ 2zlLzol'y $ 9v6'9/5'9 $ 9v6'9/5'9 $ lvzzvegd) $§ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ vZZ'vi8's $ 0000008 § (rzzvian) $ 3890s
soLvo) $ igg'oig'8l $ (e8'02e s 3 lipg'oces) ¢ 8uier'ez $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ zzesee $ 000000'2¢ $ BiEvee $ 308
0Ze0 0 $ /88'0i8'8L $ SYE'EYL'T $ Sve'evl'e $ 2k6'990'9lL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ BSO'EEE'SL $ ©00000'CE $ Zv6'990'9L $ 329d
foel- les) = fgeheior - Leghew) x
isel des nor o treimiors (el
pouo:odoxt Iy 0 uey) O uey)
S h oS fezhewn ‘dey Ou “de o gy
x {lgeliesoss fozh szl fref el - fel =
fgslsfect= (1€l + fot) = livh etozt o feef - = fazte frif = {eel- g2t = = $7101 0< 5] - Ie2) (o< foel- l52))
frel feel feed el [Cx4] toz! {714} foel 4]
{UMNIS) (s) (%) (3) ($) (s) [£9] {$) (g)
sy ueping efieyn uaping sjuewieyd weusq IeN de) s,nOl usping SNOI ueping NOI Ueping
ebieyn J(yeueg) uonisue) | 1(yeueg) uonediiy Uim spaeIxy $peeoxy uo Hyauag)
uorisues | 18N 18N sannu3 Aq ueping sNOI ded sNo1 de) abseyd
peysnipy uotiesoyesy peisnipy sjuawikeyq unowy unowy |enuuy $5820Y
ded |ejo) 8y} 0} BARE(3) ded a8y O} uoodoId L1 S8Se8IOUl 1500 1unu Aed SAO! SSE|WIEY PIBY 8.8 SIUNLW 'S(Q) JO) dB3 uoyIw QIZEIES
-abiey) 55800y WOJ) SUBPING/E}IILAY JaU ENUUE PAIDal0id -- AjUQ UOHBWIOJU| J04 € d31S
91y DL 4o Bujpunos o} anp 0192 (enbe jou Aew uap.ng/(jyeuag) abieys) Ssady Iof (80} 0S! -9joN
(0} $ loo'Ove'tse $ L09'0v6'e8s  $ Tez'esL'esy 1ejo}
(15e'cee’s) S 616'SL1°01 $ €£sovse $ vZLTY8T $ i8vel $ 89901Z't 33 uowiap
(z0t'zzz'sl) & 9eL'18p'6l $ SE6ELOL $ 6ZY'eSTY $ I8veET $ 610M18'L 23 8pISIBA
(165'vER) $ 60029l $ PEVOE $ vSpi2E $ I8vET $ ISpect 23 Buueg
(pL€052'}) $ LI6TIgL $ TL95¢L $ 1£5'295 $ i8veET $ SIG'6€T 23 esnzy
(€L0'v8S'2L) & $60'G99'EL $ LIEVE $ 280'I80'9 $ Isvel $ 0€8'68G'C a3 wisyeuy
(vezpiay) $ LZ6'MCE MW $ SPEET $ €0L'Ivp'6eE $ 98222 $ €89'002'Z) S 3890s
8LL1E1'82 $ €£50'9v6'69L $ 9SYIOZ $ 1€8'2/0'861 § IBYEZ $ 000'8SE'v8 23 308
Zv6'990'0L $ GOB'PLZ'OLL  $ l9GE'L $ LVB'IVEZEL § ibpSL $ 000'20.'s8 N 389d
f2zl-lozl = el xfge) = felriit= foslx 81} = (sl ifzeld v L) = lel= vl=
fczl fez Lzl foz! fes) Ies! 7]
(s} (s) (HMW/S) ($) (HM/S) (HAMW)
uapung/(eueg) eey NIt 4 AH peoT ssoin seioey peoy ealy Jvi
ebieyn oeds AN Sulisixg Jojeley  ped uo peseg AH Bunsixy §50J9
$5820y Pied 3ABH PINOAA u_:umnw A n pled unoury Joj ajey eany Dyl Pejl4
uspsngljeuss pue peo| $80.15 paji4 uo shed WWE\UQD ayy @mhﬂso $8800y¢ AH 8y ajendje) 2 4318
= - T T T

133IHSHYOM FDUVYHDI SS3O0V



€ 10 € efed

'PEO| $50.6 UMO J1aul oM SOLd 10; [EvIx({op] Jo wns) se pejeinojed ‘peoy s50.8 umo sieul Yy SO Ld o) [6lxiesE) se petenoles [ p] uwnion
({2€] vwnjon L pepnjoul ese Jey) speo| Buijesym pue 913 Aue “6°8) pessasse aq Jou PINOUS DY BY} UdIym uo ([2€) uwn|0D) peOT 55019 pasela |le sidwexa [ge] uwn|o) ‘ajoN
e cm—

§L9'SYL'Lvy  $ 190'658 $ %0000 180'556 $ PI9'06L'9vy  § S9'Svl'lpy S 0T'SZS'IBP'IBL  £1°928'0/8'VE €6°1GE'ZSC'ZZZ  659'9c6'E8Y  $ lejoy
918'81L'05  § | £80'804 $ %zl TN - 3 {000 00°0 - s - s - s OLd MeN
v80'rva'e $]166'12 $ %OEZ £80°228'6 $ VI6ZB0'E 3 ] 28'veg'89L"L 000 L8'v95'881'L ve6'ee0'e $ esove $ 89v9Z $ uouwep
6v8'cZs'8l sfevvey $ %iby S€L'LBy sl $ vezZir08'v 4 | oo'sLo'via’L 00°640'7IBL v6zZ'108'y $ S8EL0L $ 89v8Z $ BpISIONIY
CeL'vaT'L §|8zLe $ %BZO 500'29Z'4 $ Lii'eoe $ | 00'L5v'sEl 00°2§v'6EL L1L'BIE $ p6Y0'6 $ 89+9¢ $ Bujuueg
0ce'os’s $1616°c $ %iv0 116'Z18'Y $ 00L'vE9 $ | 0’52582 00°525'8€Z 001 'veQ $ 2952 $ Q9v9e $ esnzy
LsZ'oLL'ET $ ] 9sis $ %9EG S60'G99'ET $ 889'vGR'9 $ 1 000£8'685°Z 00'0€8'685'Z 889'VGB'9 $ LIEL6 S 89v9¢ S wisyeuy
66L'S1L5'vY $ | 980°18 $ %bS6 CLL'YZY v $ JS8'EQLLY $ | ec'cos'io9‘el 60°842 1v'186'199'8) 095'yaL st $ GhEEl $ €228T $ 3990S
vig'eze'esr ¢ | ceo'zec $ %90 0v L8Lp6zLL 8 01Z'es18z § ) oveLic'zzvEs 21°699'806'L 25'8Y0°LEC'06 \69'6806€2 § €B60T $ 89vye S 308
6LP'556°'ZZ1 $ | LveLse $ %ZE 9T €60'¥0L'Z2L  $ 16v'9.0°93L  $ | $5°966'STY 08 25'628'196'94 10°918°20¥'201 VEE'VEB'6Y  §  29SEL $ 8zv8'L $ 389d
frvisivl = fEvixlzyl = (5140 wina 1|g}= (1v) - lov) e (mou aaq) lsel . fset= {ee)-12€) = (Ajuo uojawiojuy o)) tol = 1} =
lsvi L] ity! {ev) vl lov} letl fecl (e€) loel lesc) Isgl
ly2£19) (s (%} ($) (s) %) (umw) (umw) {umw) ($) (UMING) eien (umwss)
s0OLd eduaseQ uyl E-LIVEY T g oyedg (abreyd {suopdwexe (s0Old {nuswamsespy~s5) (afieyd vopisues ) apdeds Anan 8jey JvL
o} enQg jo 210y jo -ANInn 1epun uoIsuRl | /M) 40 jou) Aq peyddns) peo7 55019 10 suopdwax3 o/m)
fe10t UOIBI0HY uotodosd 8AIB08Y PINOAA s2an peoT ssoiH suojydwexy paiejayy (2:€19)
BT 0F Uonoes) Old siunowy wos4 ang pesajon TrRdNi TINaNi $3QN woy enp
LNd1nN0 57|"0] Ub5es Jvl ey ‘1Nd1N0 IY3IH VIVa ¥313IW Ovl ey
3719V IIVAVY J1 VO Z00Z TVNLIV ONISA ‘uoheinje) (Juswasingsiq enueasy DvL) pLELd :qs deis
'peOy 55016 UMD KBy INouUIm SO Ld 194 [EviX((0v] o wins) se peienoied ‘peoj ss0IB UMD J1BY) Ui SO 1d 10; [eeixESE] se pateinojes {1p) uwnjogy
{[2€] uwniod U1 papnisut 6.8 jey) speo) Buiiesym pue 913 Aue “6°e) passesse 8q Jou PINCUS Dy eul ydlum o ([££] uwinion) peoT sscid) paisiep (e sidwaxs [ge] uwn|oo ‘80N
S0L'8L8'ivy  § - $ %0000} - $ soc'gig'lvy § soe'siR'ivy  § 002E2'65L'C6Y 000 00°2€2°652'C64 Soc'8ig’Iyy  § ey
0000008 $] - $ %zEHl L s foo'o 00°0 - s - s - $ OLd #oN
sle'sti'or  $) - $ %O0EZ SI6'G/1°0L § TEWOT'E $ | oo'geg’oLz’t 00'899°042°4 2IE'VOT'E $ €50v8 S BYIT s UouseA
acL'i8y'sl H - $ %ivy 9£L'18r '8l $ v6Z'108'Y $ | 0o'610'vIBL 00°610'v18'L vmm.rcm.v $ GBELOL $ 89v9e: $ spisieay
$00'292°) $ - $ %BZ0 $00'29¢'1 $ 111'69€ $ ] 00'Zsp'6El 00°LSP'ECH 18 p.mwm $ vm«.o“m $ B89v9Z $ Butuueg
L118°218°'} $ . $ %lv0 LI6'Z18't ¢ 00i've9 $ § 00°L5'6ET co.mhm”mnﬂ ooe_vmw. $ anmvﬁ $ mwcwH.N $ esnzy
§60'599'€2 $ - $ %9ES 560'G99'€EZ ¢ 889'vS8'9 $ § 00°0¢8'685°Z oe.onn.aumuu mmo.vmm,m $ LE1L6 $ mmvo.m $ wiayeuy
118'9C1'ZY $ - $ %v5'6 LI6'9EL'TY $ €90'SELPY $ | 00'€89°00L"L1 oa.nnc.oon.ﬁ mwo.mnm_vv $ momn.w $ Qmm.m $ 3890S
wol'800°2LL  $ . $ %900v 104'800°241  $ 9S€'9/Z'€ZC  $ ] 00°000°89C'v8 oo.ooo.omn.vn wmm,wnw.mwm $ mmao.w $ movm.w., . $ 308
sog'vizoll S| - $ %IE 9T S06'PLT'OLL  $ LEC'EPE'/GY  $)00°000'202'S8 00°000°202's8 LEC'EP6'4SY  §  £95E°4 $ 8ZreL $ 339d
[oyt+ fiy) = fevix eyl = {5hjo wns / jg)= (1vl-fovl = (00 o) lecl . Iscl = (og]-{2€] = {Auo vonawojy 10]) lole Is11=
tsy) torl (3] {enl fin tor} [C) {se} legl log) fese) Ise)
{p2£19) (s) (%) (s) ($) (s) {Umn} (umw) (umn) (s) (umwg) w.mm (umwrs)
sOLd 8JualeyIq oYl aousseq oyeds (aBreyd (suopdwexe {so1d (suRweinseey g5l [ (aB1eyD vogisues) aloedg Aman a1ey Jvl
o3 eng 0 |10} Jo -Awnn Jepun uomsuelf oM} jo Jou) Aq pej|ddns) peo $s019 Jo suondiwsaxg o/m)
@01 uaeso| )y uolpyodosd B8AI908Y PINOM s2an peo-] s8049 suopdwex3y poiejapy (z/£19)
(F7 01 Uondes) QOld Sjunowy woi4 eng peJsiep "INdNI TINdNI $DQN Woij 8np
r—:.:._._o 3Pl uonoey q 10l uonde! OVl jeo) ANdLNO ‘JYIH VIVAQ ¥IL3IN JviieioL

GvO01 a371d ONISH ‘uoneinien (Juswesingsig enuaasy OV} pLELD g daig

133HSHYOM FDUVYHO SS3AJIV



ATTACHMENT D



NOTICE SUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION IN THE
FEDERAL REGISTER

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

California Independent System ) Docket No. ER03- -000
Operator Corporation

Notice of Filing

[ ]

Take notice that the California Independent System Operator Corporation (ISO),
on August 18, 2003, tendered for filing a revision to the ISO Tariff, Amendment No. 57,
for acceptance by the Commission. The ISO states that the purpose of the amendment
is an addendum to Amendment No. 49 that should complete resolution of revenue
disbursement of the transmission Access Charge for a New Participating TO that does
not serve End-Use Customers.

The ISO states that this filing has been served on the Public Utilities Commission
of California, the California Energy Commission, the California Electricity Oversight
Board, the Participating TOs, Trans-Elect, and all parties with effective Scheduling
Coordinator Agreements under the 1SO Tariff.

The 1SO is requesting the amendment to be made effective in sixty (60) days,
i.e., October 17, 2003.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest the filing should file a motion to
intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street,
N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. §§ 385.211 and 385.214).
Ali such motions or protests must be filed in accordance with § 35.9 of the
Commission's regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in
determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants
parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to
intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for
public inspection in the Public Reference Room. This filing may also be viewed on the
Internet at hitp://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp (call 202-502-8400 for
assistance).
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